# CH \$1215.00 25260(

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM413266

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, As Notes Collateral Agent		01/23/2017	Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EMC Corporation
Street Address:	176 SOUTH STREET
City:	HOPKINTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01748
Entity Type:	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 48**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2526064	ACTIONPOINT
Registration Number:	3006782	ADVANTEDGE
Registration Number:	2403457	AUTHENTICA
Registration Number:	2306582	AUTHENTICA SECURITY TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	2422573	CAPTIVA
Registration Number:	3788141	CENTERSTAGE
Registration Number:	2715037	CLAIMPACK
Registration Number:	2611107	COMPUSET
Registration Number:	2880159	D
Registration Number:	2669734	DLS ECOR
Registration Number:	2177183	DOCBASIC
Registration Number:	3109105	DOCUMENT SCIENCES
Registration Number:	2044086	DOCUMENTUM
Registration Number:	2266840	DOCUMENTUM
Registration Number:	2262830	DOCUMENTUM
Registration Number:	2219411	DOCUMENTUM DOCPAGE SERVER
Registration Number:	2507874	
Registration Number:	2498938	
		TDADEMARK

<del>TRADEMARK</del>

900392275 REEL: 005970 FRAME: 0491

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2507873	
Registration Number:	2498937	
Registration Number:	2226560	DOCUMENTUM RIGHTSITE
Registration Number:	2042202	DOCUMENTUM SERVER
Registration Number:	2219367	DOCUMENTUM SMARTSPACE
Registration Number:	2215058	DOCUMENTUM VIEWSPACE
Registration Number:	2044138	DOCUMENTUM WORKSPACE
Registration Number:	2246066	EPARTNER
Registration Number:	2145340	EROOM
Registration Number:	2544063	E
Registration Number:	2289951	EROOMSERVICE
Registration Number:	2554451	FORMWARE
Registration Number:	2602303	GMPHARMA
Registration Number:	2911366	GXPHARMA
Registration Number:	1974149	INPUTACCEL
Registration Number:	2143401	INSTINCTIVE
Registration Number:	2691596	INVOICEPACK
Registration Number:	1865606	ISIS
Registration Number:	2830907	JUST ADD CONTENT
Registration Number:	2830908	JUST ADD CONTENT
Registration Number:	3160747	KAZEON
Registration Number:	2300857	PAGEVAULT
Registration Number:	2411888	PAGEVAULT
Registration Number:	2506279	PAGERECALL
Registration Number:	1881967	PIXTOOLS
Registration Number:	2757213	UNITING THE WORLD THROUGH CONTENT
Registration Number:	2767767	UNITING THE WORLD THROUGH CONTENT
Registration Number:	2785550	XPRESSION
Registration Number:	3248400	XPRESSO
Registration Number:	3899801	SITROF

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7036106200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7036106100

**Email:** boxip@hoganlovells.com

Correspondent Name: TIMOTHY J. LYDEN, HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
Address Line 1: 7930 JONES BRANCH DRIVE, 9TH FLOOR
Address Line 2: ATTN: BOX INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005970 FRAME: 0492** 

Address Line 4: MCLE	EAN, VIRGINIA 22102
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy J. Lyden
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy J. Lyden/
DATE SIGNED:	01/23/2017
Total Attachments: 6 source=Security Release#page1.tif source=Security Release#page2.tif source=Security Release#page3.tif source=Security Release#page4.tif source=Security Release#page5.tif source=Security Release#page6.tif	

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of January 23, 2017 (the "Effective Date"), is made by The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., in its capacity as Notes Collateral Agent (the "Agent"), in favor of EMC Corporation, a Massachusetts corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of September 7, 2016, by and among the Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 7, 2016 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 14, 2016 at Reel/Frame 5876/0898;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Release of Specified Collateral. The Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule I attached hereto, together with the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Released Trademark Collateral"), arising under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement. The Agent hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Trademarks to record this Release against the Released Trademark Collateral.
- 3. <u>Limitation</u>. This Release is applicable only and solely with respect to the Released Trademark Collateral and to no other collateral arising under the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement. The Agent retains all security interests pledged and granted to the Agent under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement with respect to all such other collateral, and the Agent's security interest in such other collateral shall not, and shall not be deemed to, be impaired, interrupted or otherwise modified in any respect by this Release.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Promptly upon request by the Grantor from time to time, the Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

**EXECUTION VERSION** 

- 5. Governing Law. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles that would result in the application of a different law.
- 6. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Release shall be binding upon the Agent's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and is made in favor of and for the benefit of the Grantor and its successors and assigns.

[Signatures Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., not in its individual capacity but solely acting in its capacity as Agent for the Secured Parties

12.1 C

Name: ///.
Title: ///

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005970 FRAME: 0496

**GRANTOR:** 

Ву:

**EMC CORPORATION** 

Name: Janet B. Wright Title: Senior Vice President and Assistant

Secretary

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK LIEN RELEASE (FIRST LIEN NOTES INDENTURE)]

# SCHEDULE I

Trademark	Reg Number
ACTIONPOINT	2526064
ADVANTEDGE	3006782
AUTHENTICA	2403457
AUTHENTICA SECURITY TECHNOLOGIES	2306582
CAPTIVA	2422573
CENTERSTAGE	3788141
CLAIMPACK	2715037
COMPUSET	2611107
D (stylized format)	2880159
DLS ECOR	2669734
DOCBASIC	2177183
DOCUMENT SCIENCES	3109105
DOCUMENTUM	2044086
DOCUMENTUM	2266840
DOCUMENTUM	2262830
DOCUMENTUM DOCPAGE SERVER	2219411
DOCUMENTUM LOGO DESIGN	2507874
DOCUMENTUM LOGO DESIGN	2498938
DOCUMENTUM LOGO DESIGN	2507873
DOCUMENTUM LOGO DESIGN	2498937
DOCUMENTUM RIGHTSITE	2226560
DOCUMENTUM SERVER	2042202
DOCUMENTUM SMARTSPACE	2219367
DOCUMENTUM VIEWSPACE	2215058
DOCUMENTUM WORKSPACE	2044138
EPARTNER	2246066
EROOM	2145340
EROOM LOGO DESIGN	2544063
EROOMSERVICE	2289951
FORMWARE	2554451
GMPHARMA	2602303
GXPHARMA	2911366
INPUTACCEL	1974149
INSTINCTIVE	2143401
INVOICEPACK	2691596
ISIS	1865606
JUST ADD CONTENT	2830907
JUST ADD CONTENT	2830908
KAZEON	3160747
PAGE VAULT	2300857
PAGE VAULT AND DESIGN	2411888
PAGERECALL	2506279
PIXTOOLS	1881967

# **EXECUTION VERSION**

Trademark	Reg Number
UNITING THE WORLD THROUGH CONTENT	2757213
UNITING THE WORLD THROUGH CONTENT	2767767
XPRESSION	2785550
XPRESSO	3248400
SITROF	3899801

**RECORDED: 01/23/2017**